
 

1 
 

 
Appendix 3 – Scoring and Recommendations 
 
For multi-offer lots, where a bidder appears more than once in the tables below this means a bidder offered twice for the same brand. 
 

Lot 1 (Single Offer) - Solder Ring/ DZR/ Cast Iron; Copper & Lead 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Wolseley UK Limited 93.00 YES 

Jewson Limited 84.90 YES 

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited 82.46 YES 

Travis Perkins Trading Company Limited 66.05 YES 

William Wilson Ltd 65.52 YES 

Grafton Merchanting GB Limited 48.42 NO 

Flame Heating Spares Limited 45.23 NO 

 

Lot 2 (Multi Offer) - External and Internal Plastic Pipe 

Brand - Floplast 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Flame Heating Spares 81.50 NO 

 

Lot 2 (Multi Offer) - External and Internal Plastic Pipe 

Brand - Hunter Plastics 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

William Wilson Ltd 93.00 YES 

 
 



 

2 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Lot 2 (Multi Offer) - External and Internal Plastic Pipe 

Brand - Marley 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Wolseley UK Limited 90.37 YES 

Grafton Merchanting GB Limited 90.00 YES 

 

Lot 2 (Multi Offer) - External and Internal Plastic Pipe 

Brand - Osma 

Bidder Score 
Awarded 
(Yes/No) 

Jewson Limited 92.75 YES 

 

Lot 2 (Multi Offer) - External and Internal Plastic Pipe 

Brand - Polypipe 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Wolseley UK Limited 90.64 YES 

Grafton Merchanting GB Limited 90.00 YES 

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited 82.71 YES 

Jewson Limited 78.77 NO 

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited 76.17 NO 

 
 
 



 

3 
 

Lot 2 (Multi Offer) - External and Internal Plastic Pipe 

Brand - Viva 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Flame Heating Spares 81.50 NO 

 

Lot 2 (Multi Offer) - External and Internal Plastic Pipe 

Brand - Wavin 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Wolseley UK Limited 93.00 YES 

Travis Perkins Trading Company Limited 87.62 YES 

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited 85.19 YES 

 

Lot 3 (Multi Offer) - Boilers 

Brand - Ariston 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

William Wilson Ltd 94.00 YES 

 

Lot 3 (Multi Offer) - Boilers 

Brand - Baxi 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Wolseley UK Limited 94.00 YES 

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited 81.87 YES 

 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

Lot 3 (Multi Offer) - Boilers 

Brand - Bosch 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Wolseley UK Limited 94.00 YES 

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited 88.68 YES 

 

Lot 3 (Multi Offer) - Boilers 

Brand - Direct Heating Spares 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited 91.00 YES 

 

Lot 3 (Multi Offer) - Boilers 

Brand - Ideal 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Wolseley UK Limited 94.00 YES 

Grafton Merchanting GB Ltd 84.82 YES 

Jewson Limited 83.53 YES 

Flame Heating Spares Limited 74.02 NO 

 

Lot 3 (Multi Offer) - Boilers 

Brand - Interpart 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Jewson Limited 93.75 YES 

 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

Lot 3 (Multi Offer) - Boilers 

Brand - Vokera 

Bidder Score 
Awarded (Yes/ 
No) 

Jewson Limited 93.75 YES 

 

Lot 4 (Multi Offer) - Radiators 

Brand - Caradon 

Bidder Score 
Awarded 
(Yes/No) 

Wolseley UK Limited 93.00 YES 

 

Lot 4 (Multi Offer) -Boilers 

Brand - Myson 

Bidder Score 
Awarded 
(Yes/No) 

Wolseley UK Limited 93.00 YES 

Jewson Limited 80.47 YES 

Wolseley UK Limited 73.14 NO 

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited 72.38 NO 

Flame Heating Spares Limited 56.19 NO 

 

Lot 4 (Multi Offer) - External and Internal Plastic Pipe 

Brand - Prorad 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Flame Heating Spares 81.50 NO 

 



 

6 
 

 

Lot 4 (Multi Offer) - Radiators 

Brand - Purmo 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Grafton Merchanting GB Limited 90.00 YES 

 

Lot 4 (Multi Offer) - Radiators 

Brand - Rettig 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

William Wilson Ltd 93.00 YES 

 

Lot 4 (Multi Offer) -Boilers 

Brand - Stelrad 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Jewson Limited 92.75 YES 

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited 82.43 YES 

Travis Perkins Trading Company Limited 82.10 YES 

Travis Perkins Trading Company Limited 77.40 NO 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

7 
 

Lot 5 (Single Offer) - Sanitary Ware; Sink Tops & Taps; Showers & Accessories 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

William Wilson Ltd 93.00 YES 

Wolseley UK Limited 70.32 YES 

PRO Care Shower & Bathroom Centre Limited 68.32 YES 

Jewson Limited 62.02 YES 

Travis Perkins Trading Company Limited 60.31 YES 

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited 58.85 YES 

Grafton Merchanting GB Limited 55.39 NO 

Coram UK Holding Limited 44.14 NO 

 

Lot 6 (Multi Offer) - Adaptations 

Brand - AKW Medicare  

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited 91.00 YES 

 

Lot 6 (Multi Offer) - Adaptations 

Brand - Contour 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Jewson Limited 92.15 YES 

Wolseley UK Limited 86.69 YES 

 

Lot 6 (Multi Offer) - Adaptations 

Brand - Coram 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

William Wilson Ltd 92.40 YES 

Jewson Limited 75.4 NO 



 

8 
 

 

Lot 6 (Multi Offer) - Adaptations 

Brand - Impey 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

Coram UK Holding Limited 87.60 YES 

City Plumbing Supplies Holdings Limited 82.84 YES 

Grafton Merchanting GB Limited 77.52 YES 

 

Lot 6 (Multi Offer) - Adaptations 

Brand - Own Brand 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

AKW Medi-care Limited 93.75 YES 

Adaptocare Ltd 54.68 NO 

 

Lot 6 (Multi Offer) - Adaptations 

Brand - Procare 

Bidder Score Awarded (Yes/No) 

PRO Care Shower & Bathroom Centre Limited 92.00 YES 

 
 
 


